and was not part of the jury's verdict. Accordingly, the Court declines to enter an award against it.

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above:

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, I/P Engine, Inc., recover of

Defendant, Google, Inc., the sum of Sixteen Million One Hundred Nine Thousand Three

Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and 00/100 ($16,109,362).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, I/P Engine, Inc.,

recover of Defendant AOL, Inc., the sum of Four Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred

Ninety-Eight Dollars ($456,198).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, I/P Engine, Inc.,

recover of Defendant IAC Search & Media, Inc., the sum of Seven Hundred Forty-Six Thousand

Nine Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($746,926).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, I/P Engine, Inc.,

recover of Defendant Gannett Co., Inc., the sum of Two Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($213).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, I/P Engine, Inc.,

recover of Defendant Target Corp., the sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Nine

Dollars ($8,499).

The parties are DIRECTED to submit their calculations of post-judgment interest once

Defendants have satisfied the judgments against them.

The Clerk is DIRECTED to send a copy of this Order to counsel and parties of record.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

V